BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Ben F. Weir, )

Complainant, ;
V. ; Case No. WC-2006-0107
Folsom Ridge, LLC, ;

Respondent. ;

NOTICE OF COMPLAINT

Issue Date: September 12, 2005

Folsom Ridge, LLC

Big Island Homeowners Association (BIHOA)
P.O. Box 54

Longmont, Colorado 80502

CERTIFIED MAIL

On September 9, 2005, Ben F. Weir filed a complaint with the Missouri Public
Service Commission against Folsom Ridge, LLC, a copy of which is enclosed.
Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.070, Respondent Folsom Ridge shall have 30 days from the
date of this notice to file an answer or to file notice that the complaint has been satisfied.

In the alternative, the Respondent may file a written request that the
complaint be referred to a neutral third-party mediator for voluntary mediation of the
complaint. Upon receipt of a request for mediation, the 30-day time period shall be
tolled while the Commission ascertains whether or not the Complainant is also willing to
submit to voluntary mediation. If the Complainant agrees to mediation, the time period
within which an answer is due shall be suspended pending the resolution of the
mediation process. Additional information regarding the mediation process is enclosed.

If the Complainant declines the opportunity to seek mediation, the
Respondent will be notified in writing that the tolling has ceased and will also be notified



of the date by which an answer or notice of satisfaction must be filed. That period will
usually be the remainder of the original 30-day period.

All pleadings (the answer, the notice of satisfaction of complaint or request for
mediation) shall be mailed to:

Secretary of the Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360
A copy shall be served upon the Complainant at the Complainant’s address as listed

within the enclosed complaint. A copy of this notice has been mailed to the
Complainant.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale
Secretary

(SEAL)

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 12th day of September, 2005.

Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge
Copy to: Ben F. Weir

2162 Big Island Drive
Roach, Missouri 65787
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE

STATE OF MISSO\RIE C E I V E
Ben F. Weir

Complainant SEP 0 9 2005
Vs.

Foitsom Ridge, LLC {Owning and Controlling the BIHOA)

Respondent f / L E 02

MPLAINT
P09 g
1. Complainant resides at 2162 Big Istand Drive s-Mis
Roach, MO 65787 VIS Py,
on-,m%

2. Respondent: Folsom Ridge, LLC
Big Island Homeowners Association (BIHOA)
P.O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502

Is “acting” as a public utility by providing and “controlling” service to property
owners and homeowners on Big Island, Camden County, Roach, MO 65787.

3. As the basis of this complaint, complainant states the following facts:

After nearly seven (7) years of witnessing AND documenting the most
unbelievable case of corporate abuse, misrepresentation, lack of responsibility
and disregard for the public’s health and safety as well as threats to my own
personal well being and potential negative effects on my property values, as well
as the lack of enforcement action by the Department of Natural Resources (DNR)
to enforce their own regulations, | have been left with no choice, and therefore
am filing this “Formal Complaint” with the Public Service Commission of the State
of Missouri in hopes they will be able to bring a sense of law and order to Big
Island and help protect the residents’ public drinking water supply from being
further compromised affecting their health and safety.

I grew up as a young boy on Big Island back in the early 1960’s when my parents
bought land and built one of the first true “cabins” there. | loved coming to the
lake on weekends so | could ski, fish, tromp through the woods and later enjoyed
helping my son “grow up” as a youngster on Big Island as well. My wife and |
finally tore down the old cabin in 1990 and built a modern home with a new septic
system and water well. We currently own about 160’ of lakefront property in what
is commonly called “Weir Cove”. What a great place it was to come to on the



weekends until Folsom Ridge LLC showed up in 1998 with all their “verbal
promises” of how great things were going to be...yes, “too good to be true”
especially since nothing was in writing, nothing was formaily outlined or
documented. Unfortunately, many of my friends and neighbors (but not me since
| didn’t buy the sales pitch), wrote checks for $4,800 to get a sewer tap for a
proposed “state of the art” community system that would be one of the greatest
things to ever happen on Big Island. There were all kinds of other verbal
promises as well. There were no documents to sign (other than their checks sent
to the Central Bank), and there was no formal HOA with written covenants or
bylaws to read and realize what liabilities or restrictions they were committing
themselves to. It was strictly a “voluntary” deal based on verbal promises. In my
opinion, little did they know that they were buying into seven (7) years of
controversy, illegal activities, financial liabilities and an organization (BIHOA)
which they have no real control of and does whatever the developer, Folsom
Ridge, LLC, decides it needs to do usually at the expense of the individual
homeowners while benefiting the developer.

Thankfully, | did not get “sucked in” on that original “tco good to be true” sales
pitch back in 1998 and didn’t pay a tap fee for either sewer or water. Therefore, |
can truthfully say that | have not joined the BIHOA and cannot even be
“‘considered” a member as many of my neighbors have told me they are
“considered” even though they NEVER signed the covenants and bylaws. They
could just as easily be “considered” members of the Communist Party. Thus, |
have been able to witnhess and document (in an unbiased manner) the ongoing
controversies involving Folsom Ridge, LLC, the concerned homeowners as well
as the unresponsiveness and reluctance of the DNR to protect the citizens of
Missouri by not enforcing their own regulations even when presented with
documented evidence by the property owners whao have the most to lose in all of
this. Actually, several homeowners have done a better job of knowing and
exposing the developer’s abuse and disregard of DNR regulations than the
agency itself has done. In my opinion, it's been a shameful display of their
responsibilities to the citizens of Missouri in NOT protecting our public drinking
water resources by failure to enforce their own regulations. Maybe DNR really
should stand for “Don’t Need Regulations.”

I have included as separate “exhibits” numerous documented instances of
misbehavior, potential fraud (deception) by the developer and his associates, as
well as numerous letters | have written to the developer's representatives
including a board member (2/4/04) and a partner (2/14/04) imploring them to
finally help resolve the issues on Big Island and take some corporate
responsibility for their misbehavior. 1 also wrote three lengthy letters (10/22/03;
11/18/03; 12/22/03) to a representative of the DNR pleading for that agency to
finally do the right thing and investigate the concerned homeowners’ claims about
the improper and illegal installation of the sewer and water mains in the same



trench creating a potentiaily dangerous health hazard which compromised the
safety of the public drinking water supply of the residents of Big Island. It's
incredible but sad to report that it took aimost five (5) years to convince the DNR,
despite documented photos and other evidence, that the developer actually had
lied to them and had indeed illegally put the sewer and water in the same trench
exactly the way the concerned homeowners had witnessed, documented and
reported to them. So much for the DNR protecting the best interests of your own
state’s citizens while protecting those of an out of state developer.

In my opinion, the “straw that broke this camel’s back”, after withessing seven (7)
long years of all this foolishness and lawless behavior, and which finally
convinced me that the PSC needed to be involved in investigating the “out of
control” management of the BIHOA by Folsom Ridge, LLC, were the two most
recent documented DNR violations dated June 28, 2005 (exhibits attached). One
was actually a repeat offense of their first violation back in 1998 (construction
without a permit) dealing with the “off the Island” extension of the Phase | Water
Main being reinstalled by the developer while operating under a directive of the
state-mandated Settlement Agreement imposed on Folsom Ridge, LLC in April
2004 (exhibits attached).

The second series of violations dated June 28, 2005 involved the community
water supply system itself and the unsatisfactory features found during the DNR
inspection including: the failure to collect routine samples from the distribution
system; the dispensing of water without obtaining a written permit; the failure to
develop a written total coliform bacteria sample siting plan as well as construction
deficiencies. All of these could potentially compromise the safe distribution of the
residents’ public drinking water supply.

To the best of my knowledge, even though the DNR has been asked numerous
times to enforce penalties on Folsom Ridge, LLC for these most recent violations,
especially the “repeat violation” committed while operating under the 2004
Settlement Agreement, there still has been nothing done by the DNR to punish
the developer for these offenses. Don't Need Regulations?

More importantly, the extension of the “off the Island” water main to other Folsom
Ridge, LLC development property was apparently done without the prior
knowledge not only of the DNR but also of the members of the BIHOA, and those
members did not have the opportunity to vote on this extension of their own water
supply system even though there was an official (*looks like a quorum”) annual
meeting held May 7 at which time that issue was never brought up in front of
those in attendance for their approval. Why the cover up? Why no disclosure of
what was going to happen to their drinking water supply? Was the developer
afraid of a negative vote or some homeowners finding out in advance of a
potential violation for a change instead of having to report it to the DNR after the



fact? Or did the developer consider it none of the homeowners business even
though the homeowners will eventually assume the liabilities for that extension.

Also the developer has disclosed none of these most recent violations to the
members of the BIHOA. In my opinion, this clearly indicates a degree of “control”
by the developer of the BIHOA to keep all matters concerning the operation of
the sewer and water community system (whether safe or otherwise) a secret.
There can be no representation by the homeowners of their own organization
under such a dictatorial arrangement. In my opinion, | believe the developer
considers Big Island to be his own private kingdom where the laws of the state of
Missouri and common decency including open meetings and disclosures are
obviously not a high priority or respected.

In my opinion, | further believe the documented exhibits attached to this “Formal
Complaint’ speak for themselves and clearly show a pattern of seven (7) years of
negligence and corporate misbehavior by Folsom Ridge, LLC which has severely
compromised the safe operation of the community drinking water supply
potentially affecting the health, safety and well being of the Big Island residents
as well as their property values.

WHEREFORE, complainant now requests the following relief: That the PSC
investigate the claims of this petition and others they've received from Big Island
residents to determine if a temporary injunction, halting the transfer of liability of
the BIHOA water and sewer system to the actual members of the assaciation, as
the continuing authority, from Folsom Ridge, LLC, on September 1, 2005, and the
transfer of ownership of the same on September 1, 2006, until a determination
and ruling can be made by the PSC as to the BIHOA, and its legal operation as a
HOA (meeting all those requirements) or its legal operation as a public utility
(meeting all those requirements). More importantly, that the PSC also investigate
the most recent violations of the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Regulations, and
determine if additional punishment, including fines and restrictions on further
development, should be assessed against an out-of-state developer who has a
well documented seven (7) year history of disrespect for the laws of the State of
Missouri as well as an arrogant attitude toward the residents of Big Island who

are courageously trying to protect their family’s health, safety and property
values.

Respectfully submitted,

2By A s (7468)

2162 Big Island Drive
Roach, MO 65787



Concerned Homeowners of Big Island

As the attached evidence points out, Folsom Ridge LLC, Longmont, Colorado, developer of
Big Island real estate, has been a less than “model corporate citizen” to residents of Camden
County and the State of Missouri.

Since 1998, there have been numerous instances of uncivil-type behavior from the project
manager (threats, harassment and even physical violence) as well as disrespect for the
environment (trees cut down and never replanted; illegal dumping; unsupervised fires set) as well
as documented disregard for state laws and regulations resulting in numerous violations, legal
actions, and homeowner complaints over the past seven (7) years including:

(1) Starting constructionfinstallation of the water and sewer system without a permit
from the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
,H; vyEmbe 18 4940

(2) Issued a Notice of Violation #1315 by the DNR for failure to construct water lines
and sewer lines in accordance with approved plans.

[ ]
(May

(3) Received a reprimand by the Camden County Road and Bridge Department for
digging up a utility crossing to repair a leaking line, tearing up new asphalt, without a
permit.

e Tali
L L=

(4) Responding to issues raised by the Attorney General of Missouri, specifically that
the wastewater system was not built as submitted to the Department of Natural
Resources, answer was given that the DNR agrees that the system was not constructed
as approved.

(Apr

(5) Received DNR Complaint JC 011193 for improper disposal (dumping) of roofing
shingles on top of the hill near the wastewater treatment plant and public drinking
water supply.

(6) Settlement Agreement (SA) requiring Folsom Ridge, LLC to correct the violations
observed during the digging of the test pits on January 12, 2004 which proved that the
water and sewer lines have been improperly installed per DNR regulations.

(7) Issued a Notice of Vicolation #11210SW by the DNR for causing or permitting
construction, installation or modification of community public water supply without
written authorization by extending Phase | Water Main “off the Island”.

(8) Issued a series of violations of the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Regulations by the
DNR. Included in these were: failure to collect routine samples from the distribution
system; dispensing of water without obtaining a written permit to dispense water; and
failure to develop a written total coliform bacteria sample siting plan. In addition,
several construction deficiencies in the public water system were also noted.
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

SRR a?,;:.;:_;'l = “.'ﬂ‘-;fr- : SION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ———
B LI % s

Camden County

Big Island Home Qwners Association
Review No. 31182-98

PWS ID # MO 3031265

November 19, 1998

Lake Professional Engineering Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 27

Camdenton, MO 65020
ATTN: James O. Jackson, P.E.

Dear Mr, Jackson:

We are in receipt of your letter dated November 17, 1998 and plan sheet of a trench detail for the water
and sewer line construction for the Big [sland Home Owners Association, Camden County, Missouri, In
cases where it is not practical to maintain a ten foot s_e_p'g.r_gtioj; the department may allow deviation on a
case-by-gage basis, if supported by data from the design engineer. The supporting data pust be

provided. Also, any revisions to the plans and specifications must have the seal of a professional
engineer affixed.

[Please be advised that construction of the water and sewer must be stopped immediately, until such time

. @ construction permit is issued. Should you have any questions with regard to this matter, feel free to
give me a call,

Sincerely,

PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PROGRAM

<

Breck E. Summerford, P.E., CHief o
Permit Section

BES:rme

o Cfty of Osage Beach
Big Island Home Owners Association
Jefferson City Regional Office



LAKE PR FESSIONAL ENGINEEF 1G SERVICES, e,

CONSULTING ENGIMEERS

P.0. Box 27
Camdanton, Mo. 65020
JAMES Q. JACKSON, P.E IT-A30-0308 - BOWDEN CAMPEELL, EIT $73-480-7100 =
LraE ra K10
November 17, 1998
-

Mr. Breck E. Summerford, P.E,

Chief, Engineering and Compliance Section
Public Drinking Water Program

P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO 65102

RE: Big Island Home Owners Association, Review No. 3]1182-98

Dear Mr, Summerford:

Attached is a copy of the drawing furnished the Jefferson City Regional Office concerning how
the water and sewer lines have been constructed in thie same trench, You also asked for the
amount of line already instalied and that figure is 4600", As I indicated to you on the telephone
yesterday, I will be glad to furnish any additional information to you, at any time.

I there are any questions please feel free to contact me,




ExHiRIT F S,
The “Magnificent 7~

TRENCH EXCAVATION

B.1-3 Horizontal Separation of Water and Sewer Mains -- Whenever
possible, the water mains shall be laid ten feet (10°) horizontally from any existing
or proposed drain or sewer line. Should conditions prevent a lateral
separation of ten feet (10°) water mains may be laid closer than ten feet
(10’) to a storm or sanitary sewer, provided the water main is laid ina
separate trench, or on an undisturbed earth shelf located on one side of the
sewer at such an elevation that the bottom of the water main is at least
eighteen inches (18") above the top of the sewer.

Which ones are sewers? Which ones are water?

Big Jsific
Seweri&Waler pipe

Dean Dennis.a
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HCR 67, Box 680
Roach, MO 65787

Dear Mr. Lee

Enclosed is a Notice of Violation number 1315 JC being issued to Fulsum Ridgelle dba Big
Island for fatlurc 1o construct water lines and sewer lines in accordance with approved plans.

On April 23, 1999, inspection of work being conducted on the water and wastewater lines for the
Big Island in Camden County found illegal water and sewer mains being constructed. Instead of
constructing individual onc-inch PVC service lines for water and wasicwater 1o cach home. one
Inch lines were being placed 1o serve up to three homes.  This would make the lines by definition
walcr and wastewater mains, which have 1o be at least two-inch PVC and reccive prior approval
by the Department,

You stated at the time of my inspection that the change from single service lines 1o lines serving .
up to three homes was a misunderstanding of the requirements and what was approved. You

have since stated 1o me that all work has been corrected. To resolve this matier. written

certification needs 1o be submitted by you engineer verifying that all water and wastewater »
tonsiruction was coirecied /completed in conformance with approved plans. Also. [ noted that

the water and wastewater service lines were being placed in the same trench. Separation of

water and sewer service lines should meet national plumbing code standards.



Mr. David Lee
May 25, 1999
Page Two

| appreciate your coaperation in this matter,
please comact me at (573) 751-2729,

If you hav

Sincerely.,

JEFFERSON CITY REGIONAL QFFICE

|'l'] j'( .-'rl :

i-—.l'

'f x..u.--’ 1'.-/--—-—--—--

h,f,tphu:n P. Jones. P.E
Envirbnme€ntal !_.|_|__|.1..L'|

S E’Jl".]}};l-
Enclosure
¢: John MacEachen, Public Drinkin y Walter Prouor

Breck Summerford. Public Drinks ing Water P

l-l"'"__l.lr:l
Jerry C roy. JCRO

¢ any questions regarding this matter,
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- f NOTICE OF VIOLATION JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65102 1 31 5
DATE AND TIME ISRUCD AM.
ey M, 1999 g 4
SOURCE [MAME, ADDNESS, PEFMIT NUMDBECH, LOCATION)
Palsen Bidoelle dba Big T=1aned
MAILING ADDHESS CaTy STATE ZIPF COD
HOR 67, Box 6B Toael MO 65
HAME OF OWNER OR MANMGLR TITLE OF OWNER O MARAGEN
David Lee Manager
LAW, REGULATION OR PERSMIT VIDLATED JT +1 !r L:- ] i,
Cmatnn':tim of & srwers main without & pemdt m C8R 720~ 6.'1113-* 1t Y & (4) m :

{‘ﬂnntnlt'tirm G0 water main without o pendt 10 CSR S0-3.010(2 ) (A)

NATURE OF VIOLATION DATLG): TIME(S):

April 23, 19494

Constouction of 1llcgu! waler and wastewster maln,

— — —
—— — —

SIGNATURE (PLASON RECEIVING MOTICE) | SHGNATURE (PERSON rssL.lllri';i NOTICE)
WAREY

. --'?J' ; ¥

- A i _L. = iy

e e —— ; ¥ L ]
TITLE OR POSITION -

TITLE OR POSITH uUHRHtGIrDN
Shviromm. ata) Brginesr

MO TBG-1450 (1 1.93)

DISTRIBUTION: wWHITE/SOURCE CANARY/CENTRAL OFFIGE PINK/REGIONAL OFFICE




Camdentorn, WO 65020

R
Gary . Webster
Joath Districe Supervisor North Districe Jupervisor

September 26, 2000 GU.@-"J- R 20 I IQ}

Folsom Ridge LLC

P.0. Box 54 Front O+ B [ 9

2020 Terry Street

iﬂ;ﬁiam,cnsnsm I S ‘ard- S'%ha L

RE: Big Island B A

Mr. Golden,

—

We have some problems emerging with Big Island Development. The utilities crossing
our county road were not properly installed. When construction on utilities was started,
Mr. Lee's and the contractor were informed how we expected them to be installed. This
was ignored. . Now Mr. Lee’s has dug up a utility crossing to repair a leaking line, tearing
up new asphalt, without a permit. The Big Island rock sign was built partially on County
easement. Mr. Lee’s agreed to install a guard rail in front of the sign to keep people from
sliding into the sign on slippery roads. This has not been done.

Until Mr. Lee’s and any contractor hired by him decides to comply with County rules and
regulations, no additional roads will be accepted by Camden County on Big Island. If

Mr. Lee’s continues to dig up new asphalt, your corporation will be billed for a complete
new overlay. If the guard rail is not installed in front of the sign, said sign will be

removed. 1)
“Arother F?epri mand

Lhone 673 ~546 ~4471
Faw 673 346 -06)0



%C_,e.e received on October 5, 1998 and the permit issued on December 18, 1998.

lP: work around November 1998

1 6*‘“\%1 @ The Department of Natural Resources allowed late filing.
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ATTORNET GRNERAL asioe
April 17, 2002
Lewis Z. Bridges
Bridges, Cisar and Mizell, LLC
Attorneys at Law

2140 Bagnell Dam Boulevard, Suite 203
Lake Ozark, MO 65049

Dear Mr. Bridges:

I have been asked to respond to your letter dated February 21, 2002 letter. 1 have
bempmﬁdndnithinfmﬁm&omﬂmnmnmemwmdmmeiﬂuﬁymmmn
MWIMWMBEMSWMMWW. The
issues will be addressed as they were presented in your letter.

The developers of the subdivision began construction of water and sewer
ior to obtaining any permit.

Response: The public drinking water construction permit application was ﬁ?f&

Th:wmcwmm:ﬁnupamiumliuﬁmmmnhdmnugmﬂ./q-
1998 and the permit was issued on January $, 1999. If the contractor starte A

i . A L w [ IRguin (L)

.|'m'3" orl.€ +tr~n ummerSord.
D ated //38/78

cation of this

See Above
Response: The department is not aware of any construction before filing of
the applications for construction permits, Ultimately, the department was
satisfied with the applications and issued both the water and wastewater
construction permits.

3. The system was not built as submitted to the Department of Natural
Resources.



4. mnnepmtqumnﬂRmrmhumwdluwedthedwdopu
and/or Association to submit “as-built” drawings.

210 Hoover Drive
Jefferson City, MO 65102

6. Thuystemh:sinttmpusl,andmuﬂmmmlﬂk,cmingwm
encroach on residents’ property.

Response: ﬂmmlymnjorluklh:tﬂmdqmﬂnmthlshemmdcm
of is a leak that was found in the discharge line. The department is aware
that there was trouble in locating the leak. It is currently believed that most
nfﬂwnuspocmdlciklmqﬁmaregrmmwﬂm and have not
bmmmﬁrmednsluksfrmﬂnwmﬂﬂmlluﬁmsym

: Thchsaoci:ﬁunhupuaﬁngusmlmliommdpubﬁcmﬂityh}jpmviding
sewage services to non-membets. In addition, the original developer with
hdhi&mhmdnymdmpmideaxhwﬁmniﬂ:mwwmw:pubﬁc
utility. Honcufmyclicnuugmndmjninﬂumhﬁmandmmtbmﬂbymyufdu
mmumumammmmﬁmuwweﬁmmm.
Thqwenmmquhtdmjumﬂmﬁﬂmhﬂmundﬂthemofﬁdraiﬁnﬂw
with the Developer.
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Bricges Cisar Mizell B oD LAEDO ST AART iae WS maapi

Response: In accordance with 10 CSR 20-6.010(3XB)5(1V), everyone
mmmmmmmmmwunnuuf
the association, and thus be a member. If your clients do not want to join
Ihcmnci:ﬁnn,thmthisistmaﬁerﬂmm:ubnmhedhetwnmm
clients and the Homeowners' Association.

pmblmnnutudabnve,wemawmﬂnﬂmaﬂhmmmmﬂwmmdmdm
syﬂmpﬂmmmnpﬂlﬁngpanﬁthcingismedm&hmli,m. In addition, no
functioning homeowners’ assmiﬂiuncszmdunﬁllulyzmﬂwhmthcﬁmtﬂwduf
Directors was elected.

Response: On July 16, ]mﬂncnﬁﬁu:enﬂmpalﬁmwmdﬁ
for the homeowners' association. Whether or not the Homeowners’
Ansociaﬁmwnsﬁmuﬁmﬁngwithmgﬂdtnm:mnlmufmghmimn
wmmmmﬂm'mmm
ingondmdi::gwithﬂmﬂfﬁmufﬂreWQmem
inception. On October 14, 1999, an operating permit application for the
wastewater treatment system was received. Normal procedures is that once
mnppﬁmﬁmismndvudthnsystemmymml&ngtnwifythuﬂn
ﬁmhmplmmmmmmmmhm

9. Thesymisovﬂlmdedmwifwimludenﬂmmﬁwm
have a contractual right to connect.

Response: mewmmmizmnw;mm
the June 23, 2000 construction permit. According to Construction Permit
26-3390, the wastewater treatment plant expansion shall be complete and
npu‘aﬁmal,pﬁmtuﬂnemﬂm:ﬁmofthedgbty-ﬁmm‘dﬁhﬂuﬂig
Island Development. The eighty houses within the Big Island Development
will be considered to be the original existing thirty-six houses along with
the construction of forty-four new houses or connections.



c:Water Pollution Control Program
Jefferson City Regional Office

IEII:ENIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

/ t .
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Assigtant Attorney :
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DIVISION OF EMNVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION INFORMATION
INTERVIEW INFORMATION

REFERAED FRO
e = ROUTING INITIAL | DATE RECEIVED [F'ro-gram Assigned
Interviewer 0 | oy, — | R, C&KIEH'D?‘J.M&

Data Entry (; fif"‘:"k =V Al

Investigatar ng.‘!‘zﬂ# R T

Final Data Entry

hal js the complaint n'b'nut?_

wnnlc'? the locatic _Ft Y pmm

L] Qi.__‘lf""* ! l-'j ! .ﬁ‘ qlee " Bye . . ' A L
“eu'le 0n The 18/q.dd = ok At logd m .Tv« I+ 0 d'wb?Fi‘ﬂi
1/4, 1/4, Sec . Twp Age .., Co Jat ,long %.

Who or what source |s the probable causa of the complaint?

name  Plaurcl (2€S ./ TFim Pelle7 Comg Fosetrom HOME TELEPHONE HO

Address

HUSINELS TELEPHONE HD = £ S8

£73- 2 )32

Gltyfﬂtnluf!ln i

o T
- T

P )

Date of Investigation
Observation/Findings

-t of

w R S R :
R R AP & T8 L0 o mﬁm
= BN - ETE T - il T "f"*ﬂuﬂﬂ&, ERT
| Conclysior/Recommendations z‘f""r""“"""-*-:--"ar’ ﬂn"/ /Wr' ARy Fet! ovf -

_C.éﬁn:-ﬂ #  arat Lol et te  Fhe f—'f'eﬂuﬂ"ﬁa;urg__ﬂf.ﬁ':’ - &:;,.LT_’_ ’
| —haua H ﬂi“’-'— ¥ £ et f‘\r—:ih_/-;.u"/ctfﬁ. ..d!:r.'h/ o 2R P erfer o

'_"'_L'ﬂm'ﬁ ' 7"“" _.-?’!n'-’t;_l‘_&_‘_c.i._ L"_";?Llia_?-_,:’ti/:c_cg_ﬁ&_f_ f‘:&'___ﬂ... 7‘1_{_'41-".-"_{.?.._____
fv—-zrm/ :g,.z--u:.-"fep- ;

— e Cg¥ £r: o, Doyl ,f-"'r a ";{; el de goc: ;’_m.f.r:-s.
RIS « V% B C“'Ji’..r i ol b o ool ey EF7Pr. Ay = i.f_"-- el Ao coid ,-3'* e e e
: o e .r"/f-.'f -, e ¥ ."‘-—_ﬂ/ *u:r"r; Lo X i i Lo HWirn ropwiver e &ovmi
et oyl i - )
Was there nnvirnnmntnl impﬂct r:m 1Check ane of mara} o Fant 2
O Human Heaith *, 7" D Water: -~ =" l:] Aqr

It water was impacted, name alfected waters if available -

n

|

|

i |

|

||

|
L]
W
&-tr_-:unr-ﬂ-

MO TG 1249 (%900

— et T o p—e— ———




ALL RELART/NG To AND

RESULT/ING IN SETTLEMENT
Meeting with Ms. Elena Seon A‘e REE mE NT

(Water Pollution Control/DNR Representatives)
July 31, 2003

By January 1998, 39 existing property owners of Big Island had invested
$4,800 each ($187,200 total) to help fund the construction of a community sewer
and water system by the developer, Folsom Ridge LLC. The payment ensured
the homeowners the right to hook up to the system at their convenience at
sometime in the future.

The homeowners assumed that these utilities would be installed according
to the codes and regulations established by the Missouri Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) and the National Plumbing Codes of the United States.

A dedicated group of “Concerned Homeowners of Big Island” refuse to
this day, July 31, 2003, to accept the future responsibility and liability for these
sewer and water lines that were not installed properly according to the codes and
regulations required by DNR as stated in paragraph B.1-3 of the construction
permit which was issued to Folsom Ridge LLC on Jan. 5, 1999.

The following documents establish a historical timeline of total negligence
and disregard of DNR regulations by the developer, Folsom Ridge LLC, the
project engineer, Jim Jackson, and the project manager, Dave Lees.

1. Nov. 19, 1998--Letter from DNR Breck Summerford replying to Jim
Jackson, head engineer for the developer, Folsom Ridge LLC, stating that
“sewer and water line construction must stop immediately until you
receive_a permit, and where it is not practical to maintain a 10 ft.
separation, the DNR might allow deviations on a case-by-case basis."

2. Nov. 22, 1998--Jim Jackson, head engineer, sent a letter to Breck
Summerford, DNR, with excuses for starting construction without a
permit and admitting the installation of sewer and water lines in the
same trench.

3. Dec. 29, 1998—Jim Jackson, head engineer, replies to B. Summerford's
letter with a detailed drawing of the water line installed on an offset
separated earthen shelf as requested by B. Summerford representing the
DNR.

4. Jan. 5, 1999—DNR issues construction permit with required installation
procedures including the separation of sewer & water lines.

5. May 25, 1999—A reprimand from DNR Steve Jones issued for improper
installation of sewer and water lines in the same trench.

6. Feb 23, 2000--Operating permit and letter from Steve Jones stating that
DNR was unable to inspect system but also stating that if at any time in
the future that sewer and water lines are found, not installed in
accordance with drinking water standards, that the DNR_has the right to
require alterations of the system to bring it into compliance with
standards.

7. June 23, 2000--Memo to File from DNR Engineer Tim Neal stating that a
variance had been given for the drinking water line to be installed on a
undisturbed shelf. Dave Lees, project manager and partner for Folsom




Ridge LLC, stated that in fact the water line was laid on a separate
shelf and that the shelf was comprised of compacted material. Dave
Lees also stated that all new home construction would have a 10 ft.
separation of sewer and water lines.

. Sept. 26, 2000--Gary Webster, Camden County Road Supervisor, sent a
letter to Reggie Golden, managing partner of Folsom Ridge LLC,

reprimanding the corporation for digging a trench across the county

road without proper permission to do so as well as totally ignoring
the county’s directions on the proper use of sleeves to encase lines

under the roads. This action came after Mr. Dave Lees, project manager,
dug up the county's asphalt road at a utility crossing to repair a leak
without a proper permission to do so.

. Nov. 17, 2000--Reggie Golden, representing the developer, Folsom Ridge
LLC, sent a letter to Big Island Homeowners in which he stated "We have

dug several holes and have verified proper installation of water and

sewer lines".

And finally, on April 17, 2002—The Missouri Attorney General
Office’s Deborah Neff, in response to the “Concerned Homeowners of Big
Island” Attorney Lewis Bridges' complaint that "the system was not built
as submitted to the DNR" replies, "The department (DNR) agrees that
the system was not constructed as approved".

These facts speak for themselves. The total liability and responsibility for

the Big Island Homeowners Assn. Sewer and Water System must become the
sole financial responsibility of the developer, Folsom Ridge LLC, and NOT

the individual homeowners who have been deceived.

The "Concerned Homeowners of Big Island” request the Department of

Natural Resources (DNR) to require the developer, Folsom Ridge LLC, to comply
with DNR regulations and codes.

The Big Island Community Wastewater/Water System must be

corrected to be in compliance with the DNR requlations and codes.
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Elena Seon

Environmental Specialist

Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Water Pollution Control Program

P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

Ms Seon,

It has come to my attention that Clinton Finn, environmental engineer from the DNR's Southwest
Regional Office in Springfield, will oversee the digging of various test holes on October 30th to
determine whether the water and sewer lines of the Big Island (Camden County) Community
Wastewater System were improperly constructed in the same trench.

This concern was discussed at length with you, Mike Tharpe, Clinton Finn and State
Representative Dr. Wayne Cooper on July 31 by several members of the "Concerned
Homeowners of Big Island Committee".

| am pleased that this issue is coming to closure, and the truth will be known once and for all. This
controversy over the construction of the water and sewer lines on Big Island has been going on
now for aimost five years. It all began November 19, 1998 when the DNR Issued its first
“directive” to the developers, Folsom Ridge LLC, that "construction of the water and sewer must
be stopped immediately, until such time a construction permit is issued.” Unfortunately, by the
time that letter was sent to Jim Jackson, project engineer for the daualnrxrs, nearly one mile
(4,600 feet) of water and sewer lines had already been constructed in the same trench.

In fact, a follow-up letter from Jim Jackson to the DNR just three days later on November 22,
1998 admitted that "part of the lines have been installed in the same trench although the
construction permit for the water system has not been approved." In the same letter, the project
engineer further admitted "The developers are sorry for the trouble caused by their starting
construction without a permit and for having to place the lines in the same trench."

| understand that DNR regulation B.1-3 describes the requirement for Horizontal Separation of
Water and Sewer Mains. | also understand that the regulation allows for a "variance" to this lateral
separation of ten feet (10') "provided the water main is laid in a separate trench, or on an
undisturbed earth shelf located on one side of the sewer at such an elevation that the bottom of
the water main is at least eighteen (18") inches above the top of the sewer."

The real issue that will be decided on October 30" is if the “variance” was ever followed during
the construction process. Even if the DNR allowed the construction of sewer and water lines in
the same trench to continue and did issue an operating permit on February 23, 2000, the
unanswered question is this: Was the water line (as stated by Dave Lees, project manager and
partner for Folsom Ridge LLC) "in fact...laid on a separate shelf and that the shelf was comprised
of compacted material." Hopetully for everyone's safety, we will find that these lines were
installed correctly in compliance with DNR community drinking water construction standards.



However, if the test hole diggings prove otherwise, a serious case of fraud has been committed
against the homeowners of Big Island, citizens of the state of Missouri and representatives of the
De ent of Natural Resources. There would be undeniable proof the “variance” granted by
DNR was totally ignored by the developers and project engineer during the construction process.

I'm sure that we would all agree that having sewer and water lines in the same trench without
proper safeguards (an elevated offset undisturbed earth shelf) poses a potentially very serious

danPamus public health hazard to the homeowners of Big Island their drinking water
supply. | personally have been reluctant to pay a tap fee and hook on to this system because of
that very reason.

In addition, | also have a concern for my own personal financial liability if | become a member of
an HOA that could be found operating an improperly constructed system. A system that could
potentially contaminate the public drinking water supply and affect people’s health and safety.
Any responsible citizen would have the same concerns. | want assurance the system meets
DNR operating standards and in fact, was constructed correctly as represented to the Big Island
homeowners and DNR by the developers and project engineer.

As part of DNR's "Final Inspection and Approval of Public Water Supply Big Island Subdivision"
as submitted February 23, 2000 by Stephen P. Jones, environmental engineer, it was stated that
"if at any time in the future, it is found that the water system was not constructed in accordance
with community drinking water construction standards, the department reserves the right to require
any and all necessary alterations of the system to bring it back into compliance with appropriate
standards." Well, that “time in the future” has arrived. Did the developers and project engineer
follow the “variance” granted by the DNR? If not, then “all necessary alterations of the system to
bring it back into compliance with appropriate standards” must be made.

Thank you for taking the time to listen to my opinions as well as those of other concerned
homeowners on this important issue. Your understanding and DNR's commitment to find the truth
and help resolve this controversy once and for all is appreciated. The facts will speak for
themselves once and for all when the test holes are dug on October 30".

If it is determined that the lines were not installed properly, the homeowners will expect corrective
actions to be made promptly to protect not only our environment but also our public drinking water
supply. Really, that's what this is all about.. safeguarding the public's health and safety.

Sewer and water do not mix. Let's please make sure this system is installed correctly so it will be
in compliance with DNR codes and regulations. Anything less is not acceptable or safe.

Respectfully submitted as a "Concerned Homeowner of Big Island” that wants 1o see the rules
and regulations established by the Department of Natural Resources not only followed but also
fairly enforced. Otherwise, there is no need to have regulations.

Ben F. Weir Jr.

cc Dr. Wayne Cooper, State Representative
Clinton Finn, DNR
Mike Tharpe, DNR
Ben Pugh
Jim Schrader
Duane Stoyer
Concerned Homeowners of Big Island
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MNovember 18, 2003

Elena Seon

Environmental Specialist

Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Water Pollution Control Program

P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

Ms Seon,

Due to previous business commitments, | was unable to be present last Thursday when you and Clinton Finn
inspected the Big Island wastewater system and made your decisions on what test holes to dig. However, Mr.
Ben Pugh, a Big Island neighbor of mine as well as several other “concerned homeowners”, explained to me
that anly two test holes will be dug instead of the four previously agreed upon in our meeting on July 31st.

During your inspection tour, these homeowners pointed out at least four locations where sewer and water lines
had been installed under the road in the same trench, and you and Clinton were shown sewer and water
hookups located just inches apart in the same upright tubes. It was also pointed out to you how much land
Folsom Ridge LLC owns on the second tier of Big Island, and how easy it would have been to dig a second
trench at least 10 feet apart (as required by DNR regulations) to allow for the proper separation of sewer and
water lines without the need for the DNR to issue any kind of a variance.

In fact, if there EVER was a variance issued by the DNR, which has never been proven beyond a reasonable
doubt, the variance should have been issued ONLY on a “case-by-case” basis and not for the entire Island.
The “concerned homeowners” have repeatedly requested a written copy of this variance, but for five years
now still have been unable to obtain one from the DNR. In my opinion, this lack of response to their requests is
inexcusable. Was one NEVER granted? Does one even exist or was a “verbal" variance granted instead?

Also during your inspection tour, it was brought to my attention that Clinton Finn walked off the distance
between the wastewater filter bed and the public drinking water supply at the well houses, and came up with
ONLY 160 feet of separation as opposed to the “minimum” of 300 feet as represented to the homeowners and
shown as such on the Site Plan drawing submitted to the DNR by Lake Professional Engineering Inc. Was this
just an “oversight” or another example of misrepresentation of the "as built" drawings to both the DNR and the
homeowners? | would also note that the same drawing has a schematic of how the sewer and water lines were
to be installed in the same trench with the water line clearly depicted as being on an elevated offset compacted
earthen shelf. | would certainly hope for everyone's health and safety that the lines were actually installed this
way and not like the drawing of the filter bed, which is off by almost half (140°) the length of a football field.

In my opinion, Folsom Ridge LLC should not have influenced you and Clinton as to whether distribution lines
were installed correctly or incorrectly based solely on whether they had been “paid for® or “not paid for”.. .or
whether they were just “service" lines as opposed to active “distribution” lines. None of this makes any
difference if ANY of the lines...whatever you want to call them.. .“fail" (crack, break, snap etc.) and contaminate
the soil around thermn and in the process also potentially contaminate the potable drinking water supply. This
does just as much damage to the public’s health and safety whether the lines were “paid for” or not. And




remember that ALL of these lines are ultimately interconnected to the mains so it really doesn't matter where
the contamination comes from. Paid for or not, this still is a public health and safety concern.

In my opinion, an obvious place to dig a “TEST" hole is where there is reasonable suspicion or doubt as to
whether the sewer and water lines were installed in the same trench correctly or incorrectly as per DNR
regulations. But for some reason, even after you and Clinton were shown two cases of this type of
questionable installation, you were influenced not to dig up this evidence and confirm beyond a reasonable
doubt that they were either installed correctly or incorrectly. This is exactly the kind of visual evidence the
“‘concerned homeowners” have been pointing out to the DNR and other public health officials for the past five
years, and yet after all this time we continue to ignore the very obvious and visible *red flags” pointing to
potential health hazards associated with having sewer and water lines incorrectly installed in the same trench.

In my opinion, this was just another diversionary tactic by the developers to try to escape their responsibility for
proving they correctly installed the lines. It makes no difference whether a “cluster” of sewer and water lines
were paid for or not. What makes a difference to the current (and future) homeowners of Big Island is whether
those lines were installed correctly or not. The entire wastewater system could be FREE or PAID FOR and still
be incorrectly installed. The concern is the construction/installation method and not the billing process.

However, the real issue gets down to why the developers are afraid of the truth? Let’s don't forget that Dave
Lees, project manager and partner for Folsom Ridge LLC, told the DNR that the water line was “in fact. . laid on
a separate shell and that the shelf was comprised of compacted material.” Also let's also don't forget that
Reggie Golden, developer, stated in a letter he sent to the homeowners of Big Island dated Nov. 29, 2000 that
Folsom Ridge LLC had dug several test holes and verified the water and sewer pipes to be installed properly.
Why the reluctance now to dig whatever holes are necessary.. four, six or more...to prove beyond a
reasonable doubt their previous statements are indeed factual? | would think that Reggie Golden would have
shown these “test” holes many years ago before now to the “concerned homeowners” when their concerns
were first raised to refute all the alleged accusations and avoid the current litigation he faces with the DNA?

| will be there in person to witness the digging of the two test holes on Big Island the week of Dec. 8" through
Dec. 12", Atthat time | will expect to be allowed to view the installation of the sewer and water lines in the same
trench and to also verify that the water line was indeed constructed on a separate offset earthen shelf as
represented by Folsom Ridge LLC and as allowed by the variance allegedly issued to them by the DNR.

Prior to that time, would you please send me a copy of the written variance issued to Folsom Ridge LLC
allowing them to install sewer and water lines in lhe same trench on Ehg Island as per DNH regulahun B.1-3
which requires "the water main is laid in a separate tren ) shel 2 si

top of the sewer.” | assume this variance wnuh:l have been wrlttan and grantﬂd in Iate 1998 or early 1999

| would expect to receive a copy of the written variance from you no later than Friday, Novernber 28 or an
explanation why you cannot provide the documentation. | look forward to seeing you and Clinton Finn the
week of Dec. B-12 on Big Island as we work together with the other “concerned homeowners” in the interest of
the public's health and safety to bring closure to this matter.

Thank you for your continued cooperation and prompt response to my request.
Ben F. Weir Jr.

Concerned Homeowner of Big Island

Cc: Dr. Wayne Cooper, State Representative

Clinton Finn, DNR; Mike Tharpe, DNR
Concermed Homeowners of Big Island




The Examiner

Eastern Jackson County’s Daily Newspaper

Ben Weir, Jr. 410 5. Liberty
Publisher Independence, MO 64050
(B16) 3506311 pen v eirexaminernet

December 22, 2003

Elena Seon

Environmental Specialist

Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Water Pollution Control Program

P.O. Box 176

Jefterson City, MO 65102-0176

Ms Seon,

It's now been more than a month (Nov. 18, 2003) since | requested you send me a copy of the written
variance, allegedly issued to Folsom Ridge LLC in November 1998 allowing them to install sewer and
water lines in the same trench on Big Island, Camden County, MO.

Since you did not reply or even have the courtesy of acknowledging receipt of my letter, | can only assume
your silence means the DNR in fact does NOT have a written variance in the files and thus, a written
variance was never issued to Folsom Ridge LLC authorizing them to put sewer and water lines in the same
trench.

Therefore | and other homeowners on Big Island, can only assume that the DNR granted an operating
permit for a wastewater and public drinking water supply system to the Big Island Homeowners Association
(HOA) which apparently does not even meet the proper safety and health standards as required by your
OWN department’s regulation B.1-3 which requires *
C an_ung hed eg he 0 ed O
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| am appalled BUT not totally surprised (since you have repeatedly ignored my two previous letters) that a
state government agency, funded by taxpayer money to protect the environment and safeguard the
public's drinking water supply, has spent so much time over the past five (5) years trying to figure out ways
to deny any responsibility, accountability or liability for allowing this wastewater system to apparently be
constructed in violation of DNR's requlations (see B 1-3 above).

In my opinion, your lack of concern for the public’s health and safety is inexcusable and irresponsible.
Making matters worse, these issues have repeatedly been brought to your department’s attention since
1898. During those five (5) long years, there have been at least five (5) instances of improper behavior on
the part of the Colorado developer including at least three DNR directives, violations or citations; a
Camden County reprimand and a case of physical assault to one of the homeowners. These have all been
documented and reported. The State Attorney General's office has even been involved in these issues.

At a meeting | attended with the “Concerned Homeowners”™ and State Rep. Dr. Wayne Cooper on July 31,
2003, you, Clinton Finn and Mike Tharpe agreed that there was sufficient evidence presented by the

group to continue the investigation and have four test holes dug to verify if the lines were indeed installed
correctly on an undisturbed earthen shelf as required by DNR Regulation B. 1-3. Five (5) months have



passed since that meeting, and the test hole digging has been postponed twice already and now
allegedly will not happen until January 8, 2004. Of course, | have heard no logical reason from anyone
justifying why in the world these postponements were allowed. Do you have one? Four of us that very
same day could have gotten shovels and dug the test hole. | don't think the results will change much with
five (5) months of delays. What is everyone afraid of finding when those holes are dug? The truth? What's
so wrong with finding out the truth? Is it a money concern or more importantly, a worry about who will have
to assume responsibility if something is found to be amiss?

After five (5) long years of “pass the buck” bureaucracy, these most recent delays are inexcusable and
disturbing. Who's running the show? Who's in charge of this investigation? You and other representatives
of the DNR agreed to investigate the allegations based on credible evidence presented to you so why do
you NOW seem to be representing the “best interests™ of a Colorado developer rather than the “best
interests” of the citizens and taxpayers of the state of Missouri? | can not believe that the DNR does not
have any authority to enforce its own regulations. The stakes are high. The public's health and safety
should be the number one priority here and not how much it might cost a developer to “fix it right” the way
it should have been done in the first place. Anything else is not acceptable.

So where do we go from here? Since no one (including yourself) wants to make a decision, maybe | can
help. Let's dig the holes on January 8, 2004 come rain, snow, sleet, tornadoes, hurricanes whatever and
settle this issue once and for all. You are wasting valuable taxpayer money and time. Let's find out the truth
s0 a decision can be made. If in fact, the lines are installed correctly on an undisturbed earthen shelf as
required by DNR regulation B. 1-3, then that's good news for everyone.

Especially for the DNR because | don't think you would want to be caught in violation of your own
regulations. And also for Folsom Ridge because | don't think they would want to be caught in violation of
DNR regulations especially since they have represented numerous times in writing and verbally to the
homeowners that their own test hole diggings proved they are in compliance with DNR regulations. In fact,
at the Dec. 12, 2003 annual meeting of the HOA, they reported that the DNR allowed them to put the
sewer and waler lines in the same trench. However, the “how” they were installed in the same trench is the
key issue here and not that they were just "allowed”,

| would be relieved, especially for the Big Island homeowners' health and safety, if we find them installed
on an offset undisturbed earthen shelf as per DNR regulations. However, it that's not the case, then in my
opinion, Folsom Ridge LLC must re-install the lines, at their cost, in a safe manner approved by the DNR in
compliance with the department's regulations. The same “safe” manner that should have been used five
(5) long years ago. Sewer and water lines in the same trench are NOT safe if NOT properly installed.
Agreed?

Your cooperation would be appreciated, and | will expect a reply to the above issues and questions no
later than January 2, 2004. Otherwise, | will be obligated to take this case to the court of public opinion.

Ben F. Weir Jr.
Concerned Homeowner of Big Island

Cc: Dr. Wayne Cooper, State Representative
Stephen Mahfood, Director, DNR
Jim Hull, Director, DNR Water Pollution Control Program
Clinton Finn, DNR Environmental Engineer
Mike Tharpe, DNR Environmental Specialist
Ben Pugh
Duane Stoyer
Concemed Homeowners ol Big Island
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Mr. Stanford A. Zeldin
Attorney At Law

DeWitt and Zeldin LLC

7" Floor, Harzfeld Building
Town Pavilion, 1111 Main St.
Kansas City, MO 64106

Stan,

Since you now are a board member of the Big Island HOA, I'm sure Reggie Golden has
already sent you this information for your review. As you will see from these documents
and pictures, the Concerned Homeowners Group of é?g Island was vindicated in their long
five (5) year campaign to prove their allegations that Folsom Ridge LLC was responsible
for installing the Phase One wastewater system. The Construction
Investigation by the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (DNR) on January 12,
2004 confirmed that indeed * in

w n
approved plans or the department’s regulations.”

In my opinion, we are now at a critical stage for the future of Big Island, its homeowners and
what could happen to their property values. A great deal is at stake as we wait to hear
about the steps to oomgliance from DNR'’s Water Protection Program Enforcement
Section. How Folsom Ridge LLC responds to the DNR's directives will determine whether
we continue to have the same old atmosphere of distrust and antagonism between the
neighbors and the developer or whether with the proper leadership and responsible action
by ALL parties, we will be able to come together in a new spirit of cooperation that

does not exist. And yes, maybe I'm nostalgic and prejudice, but that is the way it
used to be when | grew up on Big Island as a young man back in the1960s.

It's time for the members of the HOA of Big Island to take charge of their own destiny and
demand that they MUST be allowed by Folsom Ridge LLC to become part of the
solution to the problem of fixing the faulty wastewater system that currently is not only a
public health hazard but also the fuel line for the poisonous attitudes infecting our
neighborhoods. To that end, Folsom Ridge LLC MUST commit itself to represent the
“best interests” of ALL the homeowners and must go “above and beyond any normal
compliance steps that the DNR may impose on them regarding the “re-installation” of the
system. In other words, Folsom Ridge LLC must fix the system BETTER than even the
DNR might require and better than even the Concerned Homeowners would ever expect.

Here are three positive guidelines Folsom Flli%ge LLC MUST follow to restore confidence
and trustamm? the homeowners on Big Island. These are not unreasonable and can be
accomplished if the developer truly wants to begin the healing process that will improve not
only community relations and property values on the Island but also ensure that we will
have a first class AND safe system we can be proud of for many years to come.




1. Whenever possible, all water mains will be re-installed a MINIMUM of 10-foot
separation from the sewer mains. Exceptions to this requirement may be
considered on a strict "case-by-case" basis AND must have the prior approval of
the DNR as well as approval by a majority of the current homeowners.

2. All existing distribution lines (crossing underneath the road to property
owners) which have been determined to %e installed in violation of National
Plumbing Codes, will be re-installed with the water lines run in a separate trench
with a minimum 10-foot distance from the sewer distribution lines. In no case,
will both sewer and water lines be allowed to be contained within a single trench
under the road. (These currently are our most dangerous health hazards.)

3. Folsom Ridge LLC will "re-warrant" the entire BI? Island HOA wastewater and
public drinking water system for an additional five (5) years after the DNR
approves the re-installation of the system and issues a new operating permit for
the rebuilt system. Once that new operating permit is issued, "Folsom Ridge
LLC will become financially liable for the safe operation of the system and, in the
event a defect is discovered during the warranty period, for (a) the water and
sewer lines installed by Folsom Ridge LLC and/or (b) the sand beds installed by

Folsom serving the sewer system, Folsom Ridge LLC commits to repair defects
tit I g

Without these public health "safeguards”, | do not believe any progress will ever be made
in changing attitudes or improving the spirit of cooperation on Big Island. Let's get it done
right this time. More than $187,000 was paid the first time for a system that was
misrepresented to the homeowners from the very beginning when construction was started
without a permit, and sewer and water lines were installed incorrectly in the same trench
creating a public health hazard that exists today. Quite honestly Stan, | am very surprised
we have not seen a multitude of lawsuits being filed by individual homeowners against
Folsom Ridge LLC involving breach of contract as well as negligence and fraud. Especially
from those who feel they were lied to about the fees and also from those homeowners
who were promised they would have “dedicated” distribution lines run to their properties.

The eventual owners and operators of the system, the members of the Big Island HOA,
should not have to assume any unnecessary liabilities associated with the re-installation of
this system. Too much is at stake including their property values. They must be allowed to
be part of the decision-making and oversight/inspection process, and should insist that
Folsom Ridge LLC follow the guidelines set above or help develop additional ones.

| appreciate this opportunity to give you my opinions on what needs to be done to make
Big Island a better place to live and raise a family. As a responsible member of the board,
ners of Big Island, you can make a big difference in facilitating a
new commitment from Folsom Ridge LLC to do whatever is necessary to re-build this
system in the safest way possible. Nothing less should be acceptedrgy the members.

Thank you for your valuable time, and | do appreciate your interest and willingness to serve
the homeowners of Big Island in some of our most challenging times. Together we can
make it a better place than before, and | will volunteer my services to achieve that goal.
Sincerely,

Ben F. Weir Jr.
Concerned Homeowner of Big Island
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February 14, 2004

Mr. Rick Rusaw

P.O. Box 54

2020 Terry St.
Longmont, CO 80501

Mr. Rusaw,

As a Big Island homeowner, | am deeply concerned (as I'm sure you must be) by the findings of the
Canstruction Investigation by the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (DNR) on January 12, 2004.

As you are aware, the DNR investigation confirmed allegations made by the Concerned Homeowners
Group of Big Island over the past five (5) years that Folsom Ridge LLC indeed was responsible for
Incorrectly installing the Phase One wastewater system.

The investigation found that “the lines were not constructed in accordance with the
approved plans or the department’s regulations.” My concemn in writing you today is very real
and very close to home. The first test hole investigated by the DNR that day was almost directly behind my
property. How would you feel if you found out that a potential health hazard was found in your backyard?
How would you feel if your property value (as well as your neighbors) could potentially be at risk? Yes, | am
deeply concerned about not only what the DNR found on January 12 but also how Folsom Ridge LLC will
respond 1o this investigation and handle the negotiations with the DNR on the proper procedures to re-
install the system. The health and safety of our families will not be negotiated away.

Mr. Rusaw, according to the records | have access to, there were 39 Big Island homeowners, many of
them good friends and neighbors of mine, who paid $4 800 each ($187,000) in 1998 to Folsom Ridge
LLC which helped the developer fund the construction of the Phase One Community Water and
Wastewater System. It is my understanding that having a state-approved sewer and water system was
critical to meeting certain county and state requirements essential to getting the development approved
before it could be marketed to the general public.

Basically, in my opinion, these homeowners provided the original “seed money” and “seal of approval” to
help Folsom Ridge LLC get the Big Island development project started. A project that | might add was
done with one goal in mind: to make Folsom Ridge LLC lots of money. Unfortunately, the "seed money”
was not used responsibly as promised and the past five (5) years have resulted in nothing positive but
numerous investigations, cover-ups, violations and gross disregard for state regulations by the developer.

Al the time these homeowners made their payments, Dave Lees, project manager and one of the original
partners, promised them that this would be a "state of the art® system that "we can all be proud
of." Mr. Lees also told them there would be a golf course and other amenities provided to the
homeowners because this also was going to be a “first class development”. In fact, he even sent out a
letter that “If they elect to pay their $4,800.00, and a waste water stub is installed at their property, they

will_not be charged a monthly fee until they hook up.” Itis my understanding that is not the



case today, and this initial misrepresentation by Folsom Ridge continues to be one of several issues
causing a great deal of hard feelings among many of the homeowners,

Unfortunately, as the DNR Construction Investigation exposed, this "state of the art" systemn has turned
out to be nothing other than a potential serious public health hazard. a liability which affects not
only my property values but also the property values of the very same homeowners who invested their
money to help improve the infrastructure of Big Island and not to destroy it. | can't imagine what impact this
decision by the DNR could have on your development's progress and credibility in the eyes of the local
real estate community, but | would Imagine that you are as concermned as | am about Big Island’s future.

However, all is not completely lost. On behalf of the Concemed Homeowners Group of Big Island, here
are three minimum standards Folsom Ridge LLC must implement to restore confidence and trust among
the homeowners on Big Island. These minimum standards are not unreasonable and must be
accomplished if the develaper truly wants to begin the healing process that will improve not only
community relations and help safeguard property values on the Island but also ensure that we (and the
developer) will have a first class AND safe system...a "state of the art" system once promised and paid for
that unfortunately does not exist today. Minimum safety standards include:

1._Whenever possible, all water mains MUST be re-installed a MINIMUM of 10-foot
separation from the sewer mains. Exceptions to this requirement might be considered
on a strict "case-by-case" basis AND must have the prior approval of the DNR as well as
approval by a_majority of the current homeowners.

2. All existing distribution lines (crossing underneath the road to property owners)
which are determined to be installed in violation of National Plumbing Codes, will be
re-installed with the water lines run in a separate trench with a minimum 10-foot
distance from the sewer distribution lines. In no case, will sewer and water lines be
allowed to be contained within a single trench under the road. (These currently are our
most potential dangerous heaith hazards }

3. Folsom Ridge LLC will "re-warrant” the Big Island HOA subdivision wastewater and
public drinking water system for an additional five (5) years after the DNR approves the
re-installation of the system and issues a new operating permit for the rebuilt system.
Once that new operating permit Is issued, "Folsom Ridge LLC will become financially
liable for the safe operation of the system and, in the event a defect is discovered
during the warranty period, for the water and/or sewer lines re-installed, Folsom Ridge

LLC commits to repair defects at its sole cost."

Without these minimum public health “safeguards”, | do not believe any progress will ever be made in
changing attitudes or improving the spirit of cooperation on Big Island. Let's get it done right this time.
More than $187,000 was paid the first time for a system that was misrepresented to the homeowners from
the very beginning when (1) construction was started without a permit (4,600 feet in November 1998) and
(2) sewer and water lines were installed incarrectly in the same trench (DNR Violation #1315 JC on May 25,
1999) creating a public health hazard that exists today. In fact, the first test hole dug by the DNR behind
my house in its investigation is less than four blocks away from the site of a previous violation. Obviously,
there was total disregard and no respect for DNR regulations. How many more potential public health
hazards were constructed from that point onward before the final lines were laid?

Quite honestly Mr. Rusaw, | am very surprised we have not seen a multitude of lawsuits being filed by
Individual homeowners against Folsom Ridge LLC involving breach of contract as well as negligence and
misrepresentation. Especially from those who feel they were mislead about the fees, promised a “state of
the art” system and got something much, much worse. Even worse, Mr. Rusaw, in my opinion as well as
others on Big Island, two blatant cases of misrepresentation were committed not only against the state of




Missouri but also against the homeowners of Big Island by representatives of the developer during the last
five (5) years.

The first was when Dave Lees, system project manager and partner of Folsom Ridge LLC, was credited by
the DNR in a June 23, 2000 Memorandum as stating, "in fact the water line was laid on a separate shelf and
that the shelf was comprised of compacted material " That's CASE NO. 1. The next instance was when
A.V. (Reggie) Golden, manager, stated in a November 17, 2000 letter to the members of the Big Island
HOA "We have also dug several holes and have verified proper installation of water and sewer lines.”
(Note: To refute this claim, would Mr. Golden allow us to dig up any of the “several holes” he might have
dug verifying proper installation of water and sewer lines?) That's CASE NO. 2 As you are aware,
Cynthia S. Davies, Chief, DNR Southwest Regional Otffice Water Section, wrote in a letter that the January
12, 2004 Construction Investigation of the Big Island Subdivision, Camden County, Missouri, indicated
"that the lines were not constructed in accordance with the approved plans or the department's
regulations.” CASE CLOSED.

The Concerned Homeowners Group of Big Island eagerly awaits the opportunity to work with you and the
other residents as we move forward to resolve these differences and ensure the sewer and water lines are
re-installed correctly. Hopefully, this will eliminate beyond any reasonable doubt that we not only
have the “state of the art” system originally promised and once paid for but also a safe and healthy one as
well. Hopetully, there will be a renewed spirit of cooperation so this matter of grave importance to the
future of Big Island Subdivision can be put behind us in a positive manner and Big Island can once again
become a better place to live and raise a family. We must all become part of the solution to this potential
sefious health hazard existing on Big Island today. I'm sure you agree with me that it will be in the best
interests (financially and liability wise) for all of us to reach consensus on how best to proceed.

Since | have been following and documenting this “story” over the past five (5) years, | strongly urge
Folsom Ridge LLC to fully disclose to ALL homeowners on Big Isiand the results of the DNR investigation
on January 12 as well as the proposed plans for the safe re-installation of the system which will eliminate
any potential public health hazards that might exist for the residents. | can assure you that it will be in the
very best interests of the developer to do so. Again | strongly urge full disclosure of these public facts to
the homeowners and members of the HOA. You have a fiduciary, legal and social responsibility to do so in
a professional manner. The sooner this is done the better.

And finally, Mr. Rusaw, | recommend the representatives of Folsom Ridge LLC make a public apology to
the Concerned Homeowners Group of Big Island for the "due diligence” they exhibited over the past five
(5) years in recognizing and documenting a potential health hazard that hopefully will be corrected before
someone becomes seriously ill. In my opinion, they have earned the neighbor's respect and gratitude for
their honesty in always telling the truth. Their persistence and determination and attention to details
abviously convinced the DNR that sewer and water lines incorrectly installed in the same trench are a
public health hazard. They have provided a valuable community service to all homeowners on Big Island
and should be commended for their eflorts.

Our property values (yours as well) and the health of our families are at risk with the current conditions
existing today on Big Island with the Phase One Wastewater System. Myself and the rest of The
Concerned Homeowners Group of Big Island would appreciate your prompt response to our suggestions
on how best to proceed so all differences can be resolved to everyone's satisfaction. Please call or write at
your earliest convenience so we can resolve these issues, reach consensus and move ahead in a positive
and united effort to make life on Big Island better and safer than it is today.

Sincerealy,

Ben F. Weir Jr.



National Codes In Reference To
Sewer and Water In The Same Trench

604.2 Separation of water service and building sewer/drain.

Water service pipe and building sewer shall be separated by 10 feet of
undisturbed or compacted earth,

The requirement for separating the water service from the building sewer
are intended to reduce the possibility of contaminating the potable water
supply, assuming failure of the water supply and building sewer pipes.

Contamination can occur when there is a leak in the building sewer
located near the water service pipe. The soil then becomes contaminated
around the water pipe and if the water service pipe has a subsequent failure,
contamination of the potable water supply could occur.

The code requirement is intended to protect against contamination of soil
around the water service pipe. The simplest means of reducing the possibility of
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“Minimum” 300 Feet?

The Big Island Wastewater System Site Plan drawing as
submitted in November 1998 to the DNR by Lake Professional
Engineering Inc. called for the wastewater treatment filter bed to be
separated from the drinking water supply (wells) by a minimum of
300°. On November 13, 2003, Clinton Finn, environmental engineer,
Missouri Department of Natural Resources, Southwest Regional
Office, walked off the distance to be only 160 feet of separation. As
you can see, anything can happen and did on July 19, 2001.
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The code requirement is intended to protect
against contamination of soil around the
water service pipe.
Contamination of the potable water supply
could occur.
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National Codes In Reference To
Sewer and Water In The Same Trench

604.2 Separation of water service and building sewer/drain.
Contamination can occur when there is a leak in the building sewer

located near the water service pipe. The soil then becomes contaminated
around the water pipe and if the water service pipe has a subsequent failure,
contamination of the potable water supply could occur.

The requirements for separating the water
service from the building sewer pipes are
intended to reduce the possibility of
contaminating the potable water supply.
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STATE OF MISSOLUIR Hiviendt, Loy

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

5 Seﬁle;';ihgnemoaﬂ‘
(Note Faragraph 15)

PO Box 459
Independence, MO 64051

RF: Rig stand Subdivision (Camden County MO-0123013
Dew Mi. Wel

This 15 in response 1o your December 22, 2003 letter to Ms. Elena M. Seon of the Water
Protection Program  We have nat ignored vour requests, but my staft has been researching your
concerns and questions regarding the developmem ocecurring at Big Island

On March 31, 2004, s Scttlement Agreement (SA) was drafted and sent to Folsom Ridge. The
SA requires Folsom Ridue to correct the violations observed during the digging of the test pits,
on January 12, 20004 through a schedule of compliance and to pay a civil penalty. Folsom Ridge
must submit an engineering report. plans and specificarions detailing the relocation of the
drinking water distribution system These documents must be reviewed and approved by
department staff prior to the initistion of any construction activity, Department staff will also
conduct regular inspections of the site to ensure proper installment of the new drinking water
distribution system

The digging of the test pits has heen delayed several times due to the lack of availability of the
proper excavating equipment and due 1o prior obligations of both the developer, Folsom Ridge
and department staff’ In order 1o accommodate everyone interested in attending the excavation
we have allowed the dates to be changed

The results of the test pits dug on January 12, 2004, have proved that the water and sewer lines
have been improperly installed and the developer will be required to correct the situation in
accordance with department regulanons
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Mr Ben F. Weir, i
Page 2

Regarding the variance Chapter 8 of the Code of State Regulations 10 CSR 20-8 110 and 10
CSR 20-8 140 states ™ Thus rule veflects the nunimum reguirements uf the Missonri Clean
Weter Commission us regards adequacy of desian, submission of plans, approval of plans and
approval of completed seweagze works, Llevtationr fromm these minimem reguirements will be
allowed where suffictent documentation is presented to justi ' the deviation. ” Folsom Ridge's
engineer requested a change in plans from the depaniment on November 18, 1998, after Camden
County officials refused to allow them 18 proceed as they had originally planned, The
department replied on November 19, 1098, requestiriy they submit supporting docamentation.
drawings and revised specifications. These plans were received on December 30, 1998, and
approved by a Department engineer. A construction permit was issued on January 5, 1999,
giving approval to construct the sewer system  The department would not approve a system that
was inadequate or did not follow our regulations (10 CSR 20-8.110 (3) “_ No approval for
construction can be issued wnnl final, detaled plans and specifications have been submitted 1o
the ageney and found 1o be sansfoctory ™

In regard to the horizontal separation of sewer mains, this is the correct regulation, 10 CSR 20-
8120 (11XC)1 . which does allow for deviations on a case-by-case basis, if supported by data
trom the design engineer /s deviation mey aliow installation of the sewer closer to a water
main, provided thar the water main is in a separaie trench or on an undisturbed earth shelf
located on one (1} side of the sewer at an elevation that the botiom af the water main is at least
vighteen inches (18" (46 cm) above the top of the sower.”

b tegand W the walel beatinent plant being located tou cluse (o e wastewsier Lestment plan
10 CSR 20-8 020 (110 A)3 states “Wastewater treatment facilittes shall not be locared within
v fandred feer (100°), and preferably three hundred feet (300°) of any well or water supply
structure.” While the three hundred feet (300') separation is preferred, it s not required

The mission of the department is “to protect the environment, the public’s health and the
cconomic well being of Missouri’s citizens by preserving and improving the quality of the
Slute’s uir, land, and water, and by encouraging wise management of Missouri's natural
resources ™ We agree there have been some violations associsted with the construction of the
water and wastewater collection system, and the department is pursuing enforcement action to
resolve these violations

IThave any questions please feel free to contact Ms Elena M. Seon of the Water Protection
Program at 'O Box 176, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176 and (573) 751-1300

Thank you




Mr. Ben F. Weair, I
Page 3
Sincerelv,

DEPARTMENT.OF NATURAL RESOURCES

— —
- —

o i e
i, R
Al LY
/ o=

. -
f;h'[‘!hl%'\l.f".|1r-.|l.f
Director

SM:ems

c: Dr. Robert Wayne Cooper, Missourt House of Representatives
Mr. Robert Cook, Attorney Generals Office
Mr. Bruce Martin, Southwest Regional Office
Mr. Clinton Finn, Southwest Kemonal Othce

Mr. John MacEachen, Public Dnnking Water Program




SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
FHISSEXTLEMENT AGREFMENT 15 made senveen the Missourn
Department of Matura! Resources, the 1 Jepartment”™, Jereauah W c2avi Nixor, Atlomes
Greneral of Missinir the NGO, and Folsom Ridge. ] L.C. “Folsorr™, The partics, the
Depastmiens, the AGO. and Folsom, erter into tis dizreement on the Sare tis Settlement
Agreement s sined by the Deparrment
WIHEREAS, Jeremiah W (Jav) Nivon is the daly clected. guniited, and seting

ATEOIIeY Cienvrae of 1o State ol !

s
WIIEREAS, il Depariment 1s the state agency avthorived 1o dmiister the
provisions of the Missous Clesn Water | aw . Chaprer 644 of the Revised Stalules ol Missoun (as
amended) on benall of the Clear Water Cammis ston and the Missoun Sale Deinking W arer 2w
Cnapter 640 of the Revised Statutes al Missour on behall ol the safe PDrrkine Wore
L omrmissian
WIHEREAS, Folsom dov loped the Bie Island Subdivision | e Istamy lowgsine!
indhe N L, NW oL SW S o, P3SN, KITW. in Roach, Carmder: Coig v. Missoun
WHEREAS, Foisom built 4 wastew ater treatrnent Cucility iWWTF w ™ic [an)
with a recirculatine <and filtor andd chlonnanion, tncluding collection fsew e Dres fo ¢ e 'he
residents of i Llamd, Studee o5 posed of by g eontracl haule;
WHLEREAS. the reccving stircam for the WWTE (s e attle N inga Arm of the
Lake of the Orsurks basir, Class LY, which ix witters vl the 1ate as de red in Sectior

G007, s o




WHEREAS, The Big Island Home Owners Assocration (BIHOA) owns and
vperales the WW I'F pursuant 1o Missouri State Operating Permyt (MSOP) MO-0123013. The
MSOP expires vn ['ebruar. 24, 2005

WHEREAS, The Big Island Home Owgers Association (BIHOA ) submitted an
cngineenng ropor, oluns anqd spectfications for a new commitnity public warer supplv well,
strage taciiny and distsbution systern ane reesivesd approval for tis report on Decernber | £
V9N pursuant e Pablie D nkicg Witer Progrum Review Number 31182.98. The aparonal wa
vithid for two yeup .

WHEREAS, Folsomn tonatructed g community waler s¥stem as detined o
Missourt Sufe Dnnking Water Regulation [0 CSR -2 NS 20 CHW

WHEREAS, 0 December 18, 1998 the Missoun Public Drinking Water
Program requested The Big Island Home Owner Assoctaton (BIHOA) 1o provide detailed
drawings ot the trench 1 miar the revisal specifications submitied by (BIHOA )} and show the
earthen shell on which the water hne was 10 be piaced. The Missoun Public Drnking Warer
‘rogram subsequently recerved he drawings, showing the earthen shelt

WHEREAS, 1y February 23, 2(K0 final approval of the construction done under
PemmUL revicte nutnber 31 132-9% was St BINOA wiich stated that thus nal approvi, dies
not include the distribution Enes 45 the Departriient was unablc to observe the placement of these
lmes 1o venity adeg aane reparaiton of the water and sewer lines in accardance with SERTILI Y
dnnking waier constieno shiukards, Tias fina! approval also ncludud the cavears that the
Departement reser os the ngkt 1o require any asud all necessary aiterations of the sysrem o bring it
baek into compliance with apprapnate standands and to withdrgw Ipproval of the water supply

Facilies ANy Do e are fonand b st ey [




WIIEREAS, 1 he By sland Home Owners Assoc nABIHOA Y owns am

Th ] fle the Denkins W dier [reatment Planl pursuant o Pubhc Water subply poarit i PWS)

WHERE AN, on = 200, depantment st inspoected Bi | i
yserverd] e | 1 velations the water and wastewater eo?lectn o wod Voo |
were pl i i Ve fr 1 withuut propor separanoen Setween the line- . th
listrdaation Hnes w Wl plaved on ai umdsstorsed carhen she'f - k= osbitend wn thie as=hoadi
e iges, I odrad Vot i Fe Ul Conasirietes: | ! LW PR | I |

WHERFEAS, taiure 1o corstruct 1ccording to plans s 3 violationr of M ssoun

Clean Water Law, Sccnon odd 078, | RSMo, and 1 CSR 20-8. 02001 RE 3 mid WY ssoun Safe

Prinking Water | 0w Section o0 | |5 cRaMo, and O CSR 3001

WHF REAS, |he Missoea e Wl

- | W, Sectim ndd i il Pe

H] |
unbiwtu! 1o violite tha el PR Woarer Law and rewilintions PRSI U it ke
ind establishes Cov il penalies of un v and includine ten thousand dolla o o el
 HOLUROI0 )y per ity for eacls day. ot ithereod hor each violation

A1 “i I{I‘\'ﬁ,': Nissoun Safe !I':|‘_}I:]:l:l Woaler i AW, S0y ThE b = ] S0 RSN
i X r : '
AP e Nlssaowur 530 mimkone Woaler 1 aw wd pee cilopbnew Lot
skl there? id estahlisly I e I 0o and imelud: R R L R R T |

" i Wil Ior the 1orse o Ehong ol sectiong e O s G fabie g
aemdred dollars ard noocents (350000 = or part thereot for th Wil Ll | |



WHEREAS, the Deparument. the AGO, and Folsum desire 10 resolve all disputes
or claims which could be made against Folsam for the above-alleged violations of the Missouri
Clean Water 1 aw and Missour Safe Dnnking Waer [aw.

MNOW, THEREFORE, ir cansideration of the mutual promises contained herein
the Department, the AGO, and Folsor f ircher stipulate and agree as follows

| The provasions of this Settlement Vgreement shall apply to and be hinding

upon the Depariment, the AGO). and Folsom, i well as therr suceessors in iterest, and their

sticesssors i otnee. Further. each pany executing this Settlement Agreement shall b

il‘.’."il'h'-l.l."ﬂlll,- lor en LIy that then ngenis, uhsiCiane .I1:-T]I‘It?.."-. lessees officers, servants, o

AnY person or entilty acling pursuant to, theoualh, or {or the parties adhere o the terms of this
Settlement Agreement

3 Folsom agrees w pav a civil penalty in the amount of eight thousand

doliars and zero cenrs (55 000410 in the torm of a cortilied check or cashier's check maile

pavable w the “Camiden County Trecsurer dy frustee for the Camden County School | und

The check for the civil penalty um s due and pavable upon execution of this Setllement
Agreement by Volsoni. The check shall he mauled 1o

Mr Roben Cook
Assiatant Atvomey Creneral
PO Box Suy

Jetlerson Ciey, MO a5 107
Receipt of the exveuted Settlement Asreement ind check are acknowledged hy ‘he Deparimeni
and the AGC sieratires afived Soren

i Withir sixtv (60) davs of tie ok cution of this Settivrent Avreemen

Folsom shall submit to the depaminent an en aneenng repor, plans and specifications,
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H Folsuom agrees that, in the event of any conflict in placement andror

alignment berweer water and wastewater piping dunng the course ol the project, that he. or s

contractor, shall comununcate such confzer o the vngineering scction of the SWRO and shall

resolve sich conthict w i approval from that otiice

Folsom, or his contractor, also aorees 1o

propeniy revond such resolations on “as-bwilt” plans to be submirted at the time the project 15

compleied  Finallv, Folsam IZrees o relframn froot covening such resolutions with fill matenal

urtih imspected by SWRO enpincering stall, it <o directed by that olfice

H Fhe temms of this aereement shall not be deemed t hive beon satstiod

unti] rhi privuel has been subjected tooa Final o ‘vnstructiog Inspection and APPros e by staff

from the SWRO and unii, Folsom's engineer has submitted a properly sealed cermicanon o
project completion, to nelode o statement tiat e

progect was construcied in accordance with

previowsly approved plans and specifications

[0 Should Folsom ful to mect the terms of this Sertlement A preement

s llh||‘.i;_' the deadimes set aulan |'|-|.[.I.I'_".I.|H.I'\ i Folzom aerees iy pay stipulated pen tlties in

the following amou

Dy ol Vioiubor Amount of Menalty
I to 30 duvs S 100 00 per day
Pow WY dy L5y LI oy |.|..:_'.

Lol | |,|.]'-..'. |'I45| ||-.|'.| [ S50 (M) P 1.1,1".
Anv such shioulated senalty shall be matd wirhain ten £ 10) davs of demand by the AGO) 4
~

desenbed in paragraph brvg s stipulated penalty s not a oo, penaly, poran

wWmimistzative peraits . Ruther 1t 15 a sancron for nol complying with the rerres af'th

arrceTnett

l Motinng on this Settlerment Aereement shall be constriad as ex CUSINE Of
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L hulure noncomplitnes with the Missoun ¢ lean Warer [ aw . hapter 614, RSMo. ard

1t
EnRlecicnimye rerulatons or the Missoun Sale Drinking Water Taw, ¢ hapter 610, RSMo it
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In Witness Whercol. the partics h

ave executed this Asreement as follows:

FOLSOM RIDGE DEV LOPMENT LLG

JEREMLIAH W, (JAY ) NINOD
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOL Rl
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SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 6 9 05
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MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURA RESO
PUBLIC DRINKING WATER UNIT

Check One:  Report of Construction Inspection [ or:  Site Survey O
Public Water Supply Name: B { {5, R lc-. nrj‘ FSLJ:' 0,\1 County Cck L OLQ A
Public Water Supply LD. Number: 302 {2 (T Review Number: 5 3 .34 3-04

Legal Owner(s) of Development: M. qu one G-p | c;lg.q ( 303) 702~ O 70%
Name(s) Y'Y  Address(es) Telephone Numbe

F'l ) l ] O, S ok

{

P.0. GBox 54
L—u»—w%rmg ﬂ'\“ :J_(_(:,}_ 3050[
Type: (check one) O Individual O Husband/Wife [ Partnership 0 Unknown
O Limited Partnership pd Corporation [ Municipality O State O Federal
[J Public Water District [0 Homeowners Association O Other
Specify
Contractor(s):

Name(s) Address(es) Telephone Number(s)  Ownership Type (see above for type)

Were there violations of Public Drinking Water Regulations, Design Guide, or Approved Plan/Specifications?
R Yes O No
If yes, Notice of Violation Number; [/ A/ (.S i/ DateIssued:  &-2E-05
Issued to:__Eoleany Redeye W N
PO Box S
Lu_pgmanj: CO B0 So|

Observations: G, choocbin, ofF dhe appioved R I”-‘"-I"S aﬁ:zﬂkms fzr ﬂ‘vﬁ

ﬁ@nb'}l ur._i‘\’-'l _ﬂ‘.,r r’ -L 5 1‘*‘1‘*--'1-.'4'."-"' .' 'r(\{ t-p“'\Lt" Lﬁ, ._.P‘hf"r"fwi:u:. I—DE!...’E+
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Vo lg'hf_.\/\ 2
Date of Inspection: G-9-05
Sisnﬂ!mr_ﬁz-’;/xl i ,f,/,_.___, Approved by:

¢
B Public Drinking Water Branch




Matr Blune, Governor » Doyle Childers, Ditector

June 28, 2005

NOTICE OF VIOLATION #112108W

Mr. Reggie Golden
Folsom Ridge, L.L.C.
P.O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80501

Dear Mr. Golden:

On May 13, 2005, during a construction inspection, Mr. Clinton J. Finn, P.E., of the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources Southwest Regional Office (the department), observed an area
adjacent to Big Island Subdivision that was being cleared for development. It was observed that
waterlines from the Big Island Subdivision Waterline Relocation of Phase I and New Phase I1I
project (review number 53303-04) appear to have been extended to this area under development.

In an effort to determine if this extension of waterlines was included in the approval of the above
mentioned project, a construction inspection was conducted by Mr, Breck Summerford, P.E. and Mr.
John MacEachen, both of the department’s Public Drinking Water Branch, Ms. Elena Seon, of the
department’s Water Pollution Branch, and Mr. Clinton J. Finn, P.E., of this office.

During this construction inspection, it was determined that waterlines have been extended to this area
adjacent to Big Island Subdivision and that this extension was not included in the approval for the
Waterline Relocation of Phase I and New Phase III project. Therefore, this extension constitutes
construction, installation, or modification of a community public water supply without written

authorization, and is a violation of the federal and state Safe Drinking Water Law and Regulations as
listed below:

Folsom Ridge, L.L.C. failed to obtain written authorization from the department prior to
construction, alteration, or extension of the drinking water system at Big Island Subdivision in
Roach, Camden County, Missouri.

These violations are also formally listed in the enclosed Notice of Violation NOV 11210SW.

SCHEDULE OF COMPLIANCE
L Cease construction immediately on waterlines that you do not have written approval
for.

)

S g




Mr. Reggie Golden
Folsom Ridge, L.L.C.
June 28, 2005

Page 2

Within 30 calendar days, Folsom Ridge, L.L.C. shall submit to the Department of
Natural Resources Southwest Regional Office, 2040 W. Woodland, Springfield,
Missouri 65807, 417-891-4300, a written explanation of the failure to obtain written

authorization (construction permit) from the department prior to improvements to the
drinking water systems.

Within 30 calendar days, Folsom Ridge, L.L.C. shall submit to the Department of
Natural Resources Public Drinking Water Branch, P.O. Box 176, Jefferson City,
Missouri 65102, 573-751-5331, two copies of the engineering report, calculations,
plans, and specifications prepared by a professional engineer registered in Missouri,
for all public water supply improvements to be constructed along with a completed
application for construction approval (enclosed). The engineering documents must
include and clearly identify the portions of the system that have already been
constructed. The proposed improvements as well as the portions constructed without a

permit must comply with the department’s Design Guides for Community Water
Systems.

Please be aware that all future construction, alteration, or extension of the drinking water and
wastewater system must be approved and authorized in writing before work can begin. Please
contact Mr. Clinton J. Finn, P.E. of this office by calling 417-891-4300 or via mail at the Southwest
Regional Office, 2040 W. Woodland, Springfield, Missouri 65807-5912 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE

CSD/cfb

Enclosures

> // Q&cw‘:

Cgthia S. Davies, Chief
ater Section

c: Krehbiel Engineering
Public Drinking Water Branch
Water Pollution Control Branch

CAMDEN/FDW

BIG ISLAND SUBDIVISION

MO-3031265

029.pdwp.BiglslandSubdivison.mo3031265. WaterlineReplacement. 2005.06.28,fy05.enrf.5330304.jf doc




ﬁ MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES : VIOLATION NUMBER
NOTICE OF VIOLATION 11210SW

ATE AND TIME ISSUED

4 June 28, 2005
i
BOURCE (NAME, ADORESS, PERMIT NUMBER, LOCATION)

Big Island Subd.

Folsom Ridge, L.L.C.. P.O. Box 54. Longmont. CO 80501, (303) 702-0708
MO-3031265

SE1/4, SW1/4, Sec. 31, T39N, R1TW: SE1/4, SE1/4, Sec. 1, T38N, R18W; W1/2, See. 6, TIEN, R17W Camden County

MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE 2IP CODE
Folsom Ridge, L.L.C., P.O. Box 54 Longmont CO 80501

NAME OF OWNER OR MANAGER TITLE OF OWNER OR MANAGER

Mr. Reggie Golden, Folsom Ridge, L.L.C. Owner

LAW, REGULATION OR PERMIT VICLATED

Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law Section 640.115.2 RSMo
Missouri Safe Drinking Water Regulation 10 CSR. 60-3.010(1)(A)

NATURE OF VIOLATION DATE(S): TIME(S}):

Caused or permitted construction, installation or modification of community public water supply without
written authorization,

SIGNATURE (FERSON RECEIVING NOTICE) SIGNATURE (FERSON ISSUING NOTICE)
Sent Via US Mail Mr. Clinton Finn by -
L —
TITLE OR POSITION TITLE OR POSITION i
Environmental Engineer/SWRO

L
DISTRIBUTION: SOURCE CENTRAL OFFICE REGIONAL OFFICE




Y

I..{JLHT.IDI'! Aera :mmmdnml'v suuﬁwwt of Big ishmci Subd., Camden County

Photographer: Breck Summerford

Photograph Date: 6/9/05

Direction of View: Southwest

Comments: Area of new development with extension of waterline from Big Island water system.

Lucatmn Aera immediately southwest of Big Island Subd.. Camden County
Photographer: Breck Summerford

Photograph Date: 6/9/05

Direction of View: Northeast

Comments: End of line of the waterline extension in the new development area.




A T e I I
Location: Aera immediately southwest of Big Island Subd., Camden County
Photographer: Breck Summerford
Photograph Date: 6/9/05
Direction of View: Down

Comments: Open trench with tee, spigot, and pressure gauge on the waterline near the end of the
line of the extension in the new development area.
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Folsom Ridge, LLC
P. 0. Box 54
Longmont, co 80502

Her -
Ay W o T
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July 7, 2005 SOUTHIEer

Ms. Cynthia S. Davies
Department of Natural Resources
Southwest Regional Office

2040 W. Woodland

Springfield, MO 65807-5912

Ref: Notice of Violation #112108W
Dear Ms. Davies,
This is in response to your letter of June 28, 2005

We have ceased construction on the waterlines tha we do not have written approval for. In
addition, we have requested our contractor to completely physically disconnect the extension,

Our Engineer, Krehbiel Engineering, is working on an upgrade plan for the entire system,
including both water slorage expansion and distribution system expansion. We had hoped to
submit both components at the same time, severa) weeks ago. Krehbiel Engineering was

We apologize for extending that section of waterline without approval.

We have requested that our engineer provide you with the information requested in your letter
Item No. 3. In order 1o meet the 30 calendar day time frame, we will be submitting for
construction approval on that extension of the system already constructed but disconnected from
the system until such time we receive the appropriate permits.

Sincerely,

E,LLC

i

eggie) Golden

ce: Clinton Finn
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June 28, 2005
Mr. Reggie Golden
Folsom Ridge, LLC
P.O. Box 54

Longmont, CO 80502

Dear Mr, Golden:

Enclosed is the Report of Inspection for the community water supply serving Big Island
Subdivision in Camden County, Missouri. This report is believed to be self-explanatory and I
trust you will direct your attention to the recommendations contained therein.

Please feel free to contact Sheila Yoder of this office by calling 573-348-2442 or via mail at
Southwest Regional Office, 2040 W. Woodland, Springfield, Missouri 65807-5912, if you have
questions.

Sincerely,

SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE

W Section

CSD/syg

Enclosure

- Public Drinking Water Branch
Lake Ozark Water and Sewer Services

CAMDEN/PDW

BIG ISLAND SUBDIVISION

MO3031265

029, pdwp.BiglslandSubdivision.mo3031265.x.2005.06.28.f05.ins.x.sky -
2 - Ilssd
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MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
REPORT OF INSPECTION
COMMUNITY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM
BIG ISLAND SUBDIVISION
CAMDEN COUNTY, MISSOURI
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM ID M03031265

June 28, 2005

INTRODUCTION

A routine inspection was made of the community public water system serving Big Island
Subdivision by Sheila Yoder of the Missouri Department of Natural Resources-Southwest
Regional Office on June 2, 2005. The purpose of the inspection was to determine compliance
with the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law and Regulations. The following unsatisfactory
features were noted with comments and recommendations for correction. These unsatisfactory
features are organized into categories as noted below.

UNSATISFACTORY FEATURES
Category I - Violations of Missouri Safe Drinking Water Regulations

These violations can result in enforcement action if repeated or not corrected. Some violations
are more serious than others, and this is explained in the comments.

1. The public water system failed to collect routine samples from the distribution system as
required by the Safe Drinking Water Regulation 10 CSR 60-4.020(1),

2, The public water system dispensed water without obtaining a written permit to dispense
water in violation of Safe Drinking Water Regulation 10 CSR 60-3.010.

3. The public water system failed to develop a written total coliform bacteria sample siting
plan as required by Safe Drinking Water Regulation 10 CSR 60-4.020(1)(A).

4, The public water system failed to obtain written authorization from the department prior

to construction, alteration, or extension of the water system in violation of Safe Drinking
Water Regulation 10 CSR 60-3.010(1).

Category II - Construction Deficiencies from the January 1988 Missouri Department of Natural

Resources Design Guide for Community Public Water Supplies Hereinafter Referred to as
"QEE‘I ED gmd:l‘!




Report of Inspection
Big Island Subdivision
June 28, 2005

Page 2

These deficiencies are important, and the public water system should give serious consideration
to correction. However, these deficiencies are not normally subject to enforcement action unless
the department determines that these are contributing to the failure of the public water system to
provide an adequate volume of safe water to customers at sufficient pressure. If this
determination is made, the department may declare that public water system inadequate or of
defective design under Safe Drinking Water Regulation 10 CSR 60-4.080(5) and begin
enforcement action for correction. If this determination was made during this inspection, the
particular unsatisfactory feature is noted with "Violation of 10 CSR 60-4.080(5)."

5. The well casing was not protected against physical damage as required by the Design
Guide, Part 3.2.7.3.a.7.

6. Each service connection is not individually metered as recommended by Design Guide,
Part 8.10.
COMMENTS

Public water systems must collect total coliform samples according to a written sample siting
plan at sites which are representative of water throughout the distribution system. Distribution
sampling point should be chosen where both upstream and downstream repeat samples can be
taken. The well can only be used for a repeat sample location, not for monthly routine samples.

All public water systems must obtain a permit to dispense water to the public. There is no permit
fee. A new public water system must submit a permit to dispense application and an emergency
operating plan, must have obtained a construction permit and constructed the facilities in
accordance with this construction permit, and must meet MCL requirements. A grandfathered
public water system must submit a permit to dispense application and an emergency operations
plan, must submit evidence that the grandfathered well was drilled prior to October 1, 1979, and
was used or intended for this system, must have chlorination facilities with 30 minutes effective
contact time, must meet MCL requirements, and must submit duplicate certified plans.

The regulations require each system to have a written plan that outlines bacteriological sampling

points. This plan should include the following:

a) A map or sketch or written description indicating the geographic location (street address)
of each routine sampling point and repeat sampling point.

b) Five routine sampling points for small systems (under 4,901 population) and a separate
sampling point for each sample collected on any day for large systems.



Report of Inspection
Big Island Subdivision
June 28, 2005

Page 3

c) Choose routine sampling points that have upstream and downstream repeat sampling
points within five service connections. List these upstream and downstream repeat
sampling points.

d) Choose routine sampling points that are geographically scattered around the distribution
system. Do not use the well or plant for routine sampling points.

¢) Choose sample taps in this order of preference:

- cold water only inside taps

- freeze-proof taps through the building foundation

- hot/cold mixing faucets (kitchen sinks)

- use mixing faucets only if no other taps are available

If you do use mixing faucets, take samples in the following manner: Remove screens,
gaskets, and other faucet attachments. If the faucet appears dirty, spray down with a weak
bleach solution (100 mg NaOCVI/L). Flush the hot water for two minutes and then flush
the cold water for three minutes (use a watch to time the two and three minutes). Fill the
bottle to the 100 ml line near the top (if the water level is significantly below the line, the

sample will be rejected Quantity Not Sufficient, and if it is significantly above the line,
the sample will be rejected Bottle Too Full).

Do not use freeze-proof yard hydrants.

All community public water systems must obtain written authorization (a construction permit)
from the department prior to construction, alteration, or extension of the water system. To obtain
this authorization, two sets of an engineer's report, engineer's plans, and engineer's specifications
prepared by and bearing the seal of a professional engineer registered in Missouri must be
submitted to the Missouri Department of Natural Resources-Southwest Regional Office, 2040
West Woodland, Springfield, MO 65807, 417-891-4300 along with a construction permit
application and a letter from the public water system authorizing the construction (unless the
system is applying for the permit), and these documents must be approved by the department.
Service lines are exempt from this requirement. A service line must serve only one connection.
If a service line could reasonably be expected to serve additional connections in the future (i.e.,
crosses or is adjacent to property not owned by the business or residence being connected or
extends across vacant land suitable for development), a main must be installed and a construction
permit obtained. Repairs are generally exempt unless the system is going to be significantly
changed. Replacement of mains is exempt unless the main diameter is going to be changed.
However, the public water system must take all steps necessary to ensure that the replacement

main is installed with proper pipe and connectors, bedding, thrust blocking, and at sufficient
depth.
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Big Island Subdivision
June 28, 2005

Page 4

The well casing and discharge piping must be protected against deterioration, physical damage,
and freezing. Paint protects the metal casing from corrosion. An insulated well house prevents
freezing.

Individual meters reduce water usage compared to systems with a flat rate, unmetered charge.
Customers have an economic incentive to reduce usage and fix leaks. Totaling individual

customer meters and comparing with total well pumpage allows the loss due to leakage to be
calculated.

RE M ATIONS

ory 1 - Violations of Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law and Regulations
Note these recommendations are mandatory and failure to follow these recommendations may
lead to enforcement action.

Discontinue using the well as a location for monthly routine samples and begin taking
samples in the distribution system.

2, Complete and return to this office the enclosed application for a permit to dispense.

3. Submit a written coliform sample siting plan to the Southwest Regional Office within 30

calendar days of the date of this report and keep one copy in your permanent water
records. A form for this is enclosed.

4. The issue of constructing without a permit is being evaluated and reviewed by the
Drinking Water Engineering Unit in this office.

Category Il - Design Guide Deficiencies

These recommendations are not mandatory unless noted.

5. Paint the exterior of the well casing.
6. Install meters on each service connection.
SUBMITTED BY: APPROVED BY:
Q&-u@ o F = Q—~
Sfieila Yoder harles W. Coffins, Chief

Environmental Specialist Public Drinking Water Unit
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Location: Big Island Subdivision
Photographer: S. Yoder
Photograph Date: 06-02-05
Comments: well

Location: Big Island Subdivision
Photographer: S. Yoder
Photograph Date: 06-02-05
Comments: storage tanks
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Location: Big [sland Subdivision
Photographer: S. Yoder
Photograph Date: 06-02-05
Comments: ground storage




MISSOURI DEPARTMENT L NATURAL RESOURCES
PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PROGRAM
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INTERV' 'WED > "ﬁ F‘I"J ]"]“\n}‘)u %U ;:1‘; Olo-0a~O%.
MOZAR6ES "Bio Eland b Camdaon
ADDRESS () Y STATE 2P CODE TELEFHONE Musteen 3@_'-.1,
Dl HLEND @6X, Hoach MD_ o587 Jo3 - o308 .

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FUH CORRECTION
The following comments are referenced to the applicable checklist items attached to this form,

e/, LLteal Dpe e, P15 fﬁ;aeﬁ&

7. anaa‘ﬁ;& sl 00, al.
ol3Y,  TrdluPiliall W}m
ol Eﬂ-mﬂpf.ﬁ(ﬁmtx Of.?.jf'ht’bﬁHt:'zg_, == M.{ﬁ_&“@‘m‘i_ M:)L%%

FREE & TOTAL CHLORINE RESIDUAL __ /0. ¢& & —mg! [ sample Collecled & Locanod %_WM
INSPECTOR'S EiﬂMTUE\E TTLE
g S ; 2 T 7 < ;{j
| ALY Envirennental-Spectalisd,
MO THO T (2401

PAGE 1




WESS A. HENDERSON
Executive Director

Commissioners

JEFF DAVIS
Chairman WARREN WOOD
Director, Utility Operations
CONNIE MURRAY
ROBERT SCHALLENBERG
STEVE GAW Director, Utility Services
ROBERT M. CLAYTON III COLLEEN M. DALE

Secretary

LINWARD “LIN” APPLING Missouri P ublic Service Commission

DANA K. JOYCE
General Counsel

POST OFFICE BOX 360
JEFFERSON CITY MISSOURI 65102
573-751-3234
573-751-1847 (Fax Number)
http://www.psc.mo.gov

Information Sheet Regarding Mediation of Commission Formal Complaint Cases

Mediation is a process whereby the parties themselves work to resolve their
dispute with the aid of a neutral third-party mediator. This process is sometimes
referred to as “facilitated negotiation.” The mediator’s role is advisory and although the
mediator may offer suggestions, the mediator has no authority to impose a solution nor
will the mediator determine who “wins.” Instead, the mediator simply works with both
parties to facilitate communications and to attempt to enable the parties to reach an
agreement which is mutually agreeable to both the complainant and the respondent.

The mediation process is explicitly a problem-solving one in which neither the
parties nor the mediator are bound by the usual constraints such as the rules of
evidence or the other formal procedures required in hearings before the Missouri Public
Service Commission. Although many private mediators charge as much as $250 per
hour, the University of Missouri-Columbia School of Law has agreed to provide this
service to parties who have formal complaints pending before the Public Service
Commission at no charge. Not only is the service provided free of charge, but
mediation is also less expensive than the formal complaint process because the
assistance of an attorney is not necessary for mediation. In fact, the parties are
encouraged not to bring an attorney to the mediation meeting.

The formal complaint process before the Commission invariably results in a
determination by which there is a “winner” and a “loser” although the value of winning
may well be offset by the cost of attorneys fees and the delays of protracted litigation.
Mediation is not only a much quicker process but it also offers the unique opportunity for
informal, direct communication between the two parties to the complaint and mediation
is far more likely to result in a settlement which, because it was mutually agreed to,
pleases both parties. This is traditionally referred to as “win-win” agreement.

Informed Consumers, Quality Utility Services, and a Dedicated Organization for Missourians in the 21st Century



The traditional mediator’s role is to (1) help the participants understand the
mediation process, (2) facilitate their ability to speak directly to each other, (3) maintain
order, (4) clarify misunderstandings, (5) assist in identifying issues, (6) diffuse
unrealistic expectations, (7) assist in translating one participant’'s perspective or
proposal into a form that is more understandable and acceptable to the other
participant, (8) assist the participants with the actual negotiation process, (9)
occasionally a mediator may propose a possible solution, and (10) on rare occasions a
mediator may encourage a participant to accept a particular solution. The mediator will
not possess any specialized knowledge of the utility industry or of utility law.

In order for the Commission to refer a complaint case to mediation, the
parties must both agree to mediate their conflict in good faith. The party filing the
complaint must agree to appear and to make a good faith effort to mediate and the
utility company against which the complaint has been filed must send a representative
who has full authority to settle the complaint case. The essence of mediation stems
from the fact that the participants are both genuinely interested in resolving the
complaint.

Because mediation thrives in an atmosphere of free and open discussion, all
settlement offers and other information which is revealed during mediation is shielded
against subsequent disclosure in front of the Missouri Public Service Commission and is
considered to be privileged information. The only information which must be disclosed
to the Public Service Commission is (a) whether the case has been settled and (b)
whether, irrespective of the outcome, the mediation effort was considered to be a
worthwhile endeavor. The Commission will not ask what took place during the
mediation.

If the dispute is settled at the mediation, the Commission will require a signed
release from the complainant in order for the Commission to dismiss the formal
complaint case.

If the dispute is not resolved through the mediation process, neither party will
be prejudiced for having taken part in the mediation and, at that point, the formal
complaint case will simply resume its normal course.

Colleen M. Dale
Secretary of the Commission

Date: September 12, 2005
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